

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN L. HASSELL and THE HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C. SUPREME COURT
Plaintiffs and Respondents FILED

v.

AUG - 8 2016

YELP, INC.
Appellant.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith,
presiding

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO YELP'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

MONIQUE OLIVIER SBN 190835
J. ERIK HEATH SBN 304683
DUCKWORTH PETERS
LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 433-0333
Fax: (415) 449-6556
monique@dplolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
DAWN L. HASSELL & THE HASSELL LAW GROUP

No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN L. HASSELL and THE HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

YELP, INC.
Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith,
presiding

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO YELP'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

MONIQUE OLIVIER SBN 190835
J. ERIK HEATH SBN 304683
DUCKWORTH PETERS
LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 433-0333
Fax: (415) 449-6556
monique@dplolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
DAWN L. HASSELL & THE HASSELL LAW GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. BACKGROUND.....	4
II. THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THERE ARE NO IMPORTANT QUESTIONS FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE BY YELP’S UNSUPPORTED DUE PROCESS ARGUMENTS.....	9
A. This Case Raises No First Amendment Issues for This Court’s Review.....	10
B. The Court of Appeal Faithfully Applied Well-Established Law Permitting Injunctions to Non-Parties Through Whom an Enjoined Party Acts.	11
1. Non-Parties Through Whom an Enjoined Party Acts Can Be Similarly Enjoined	11
2. Due Process Concerns Are Not Implicated Where Speech Is Defamatory and Thus Unprotected by the First Amendment...	15
C. There Is No Issue of Unconstitutional Prior Restraint Warranting Review.....	16
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE CDA DOES NOT PRESENT GROUNDS FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW. ...	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 234	10
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141	8, 10, 17, 18
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096	22
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33	19, 20, 21
<i>Berger v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 719	13
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests. v. NLRB</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 731	15
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> (N.D.Ill. 2009) 675 F.Supp.2d 912	14
<i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 519 F.3d 666	22
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 561	21
<i>Fazzi v. Peters</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 590	14
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 816	21
<i>Hardin v. PDX, Inc.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 159	20, 21

<i>Heller v. New York</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 483	2, 8, 16
<i>In re Berry</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 137	13
<i>In re Lennon</i> (1897) 166 U.S. 548	2, 11
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 684	21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 770	10, 16
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant of Property</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 717	15
<i>Medytox Solutions, Inc. v. Investorshub.com, Inc.</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2014) 152 So.3d 727	21
<i>People ex rel. Gwinn v. Kothari</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 759	12, 13
<i>People v. Conrad</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 896	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Garibaldi</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 345	12, 13, 14
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 9	2, 12
<i>Ross v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 899	<i>passim</i>
<i>Signal Oil & Gas Co. v. Ashland Oil & Refining Co.</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 764	18
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> (N.Y.Sup.Ct. May 24, 1995), No. INDEX No. 31063/94, 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 229	19

Yeung v. Soos (2004)
119 Cal.App.4th 576 18

Statutes

47 U.S.C. section 230 *passim*
47 U.S.C. section 230(c)(1) 22
47 U.S.C. section 230(e)(3) 19
Code Civ. Proc., section 663 18

Other

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2) 4
Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc., rule 15 12
Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc., rule 65(d) 12
